Pioneering for You

Wilo-MVIL

de
en
fr
nl
es

pt
tr
el
3%
fi

da

Wwiilo

Einbau- und Betriebsanleitung

Installation and operating instructions
Notice de montage et de mise en service
Inbouw- en bedieningsvoorschriften
Instrucciones de instalacion y funcionamiento
Istruzioni di montaggio, uso e manutenzione
Manual de Instalacdo e funcionamento
Montaj ve kullanma kilavuzu

00dnyieg eyKATAOTAONG KaL AelToupyiag
Monterings- och skotselanvisning

Asennus- ja kdyttoohje

Monterings- og driftsvejledning

Beépitési és lizemeltetési utasitas
Instrukcja montazu i obstugi

Néavod k montazi a obsluze

WHCTPYKLMS MO MOHTAXy 1 3KCMyaTaumm
Paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhend
Uzstadisanas un ekspluatacijas instrukcija
Montavimo ir naudojimo instrukcija
Navod na montaz a obsluhu

Navodila za vgradnjo in obratovanje
Instructiuni de montaj si exploatare
MHCTPYKLUMS 32 MOHTAXX M eKcriioaTaums




E—is MV
= I —
_ ; 100 mm MIN.
8
- H
20 i
Y
) F oL I
y A
fe— P —>
MOT. 230V (220V - 210V)
Iy —
{ OrO=ENM-]-]- Q
u ! 2 @ (E’ N
1 ‘
V +50mmMIN.| L ‘ |
1x 230V 13 \
(1x 220V / 1x210V)
M alll 3w
MOT. 230 / 400V (220/380V - 240/415V) -

200 mm 6 12

- ——@ il

3 x 400V 3 x 230V
(3x380V/3x415V) (3 x 220V /3 x240V)

=
NS




1. General

These installation and operating instructions are
an integral part of the product. They must be
kept readily available at the place where the
product is installed. Strict adherence to these
instructions is a precondition for the proper use
and correct operation of the product.

These installation and operating instructions
conform to the relevant version of the product
and the underlying safety standards valid at the
time of going to press.

1.1 Applications

Pumps aimed at clear liquids in building, agricul-
ture and industry areas ... (water supply — water
tower - sprinkling, irrigation, high pressure
washing, fire protection, — Lifting of conden-
sates — air conditioning — Industrial circuits and
integration in all modular systems.).

boiler supply (with mandatory by-pass kit).

1.2 Technical characteristics
+ Maximum operating pressure (Depending on

types):

102 - 105 Mechanical seal 10 bars
302 - 304 Pump casing 16 bars
502 - 504 Maximum suction
802 - 804 pressure: 6 bars
106 - 112 Mechanical seal 16 bars
305 - 312 Pump casing 16 bars
505 - 512 Maximum suction
805 - 807 pressure: 10 bars

- Temperature range:
(EPDM O’ring and mechanical seal) - 15° to + 90°C
 Ambient temperature (standard): + 40°C maxi
+ Maximum suction head: according to NPSH of the
pump

Sound level: Depends on pump size, rotation
speed, working point, motor type: it can exceed
70 dB(A) in 50 Hz and 75 dB(A) in 60 Hz.

2. Safety

These instructions contain important information
which must be followed when installing and
operating the pump. It is therefore imperative
that they be read by both the installer and the
operator before the pump is installed or operat-
ed. Both the general safety instructions in this
section and the more specific safety points in
the following sections should be observed.

2.1 Instruction symbols used in this operating
manual

Symbols

General danger symbol.

A Hazards from electrical causes.

NOTE: ...
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2.4

2.5

2.6

English

Signal words:

DANGER ! Imminently hazardous situation. Will
result in death or serious injury if not avoided.

WARNING ! Risk of (serious) injury. 'Warning'
implies that failure to comply with the safety
instructions is likely to result in (severe) per-
sonal injury.

CAUTION ! Risk of damage to the pump/instal-
lation. ‘Caution’ alerts to user to potential
product damage due to non-compliance with
the safety instructions.

NOTE ! Useful information on the handling of the
product.
It alerts the user to potential difficulties.

Personnel qualification
The personnel installing the pump must have the
appropriate qualification for this work.

Risks incurred by failure to comply with the
safety instructions

Failure to comply with the safety precautions
could result in personal injury or damage to the
pump or installation. Failure to comply with the
safety precautions could also invalidate any claim
for damages.

In particular, failure to comply with these safety
instructions could give rise, for example, to the
following risks:

Failure of important pump or system functions,
Failure of specified maintenance and repair
methods

Personal injury due to electrical, mechanical and
bacteriological causes.

Damage to property.

Safety instructions for the operator

The relevant accident precaution regulations
must be observed.

Potential dangers caused by electrical energy
must be excluded. Local or general regulations
[e.g. IEC, VDE, etc.] and directives from local
energy supply companies are to be followed.

Safety instructions for inspection and assem-
bly

The operator must ensure that all inspection and
assembly work is carried out by authorised and
qualified specialists who have carefully studied
these instructions.

Work on a pump or installation should only be
carried out once the latter has been brought to a
standstill.

Unauthorised modification and manufacture of
spare parts

Changes to the pump/machinery may only be
made in agreement with the manufacturer. The
use of original spare parts and accessories
authorised by the manufacturer will ensure safe-
ty. The use of any other parts may invalidate
claims invoking the liability of the manufacturer
for any consequences.
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2.7

A

A
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Improper use

The operating safety of the pump or installation
can only be guaranteed if it is used in accordance
with paragraph & of the operating instructions.
All values must neither exceed nor fall below the
limit values given in the catalogue or data sheet.

3. Transport and interim storage

When receiving the material, check that there has
been no damage during the transport. If any defect
has been stated, take the required steps with the
carrier within the allowed time. If the delivered
material is to be installed later on, store it in a dry
place and protect it from impacts and any outside
influences (humidity, frost etc...).

DANGER ! Due to high position of centre of gravity
and small ground surface of this type of pumps,
beware of unstability during handling to avoid any
falling down and take necessary means to avoid
injuries or damaging.

CAUTION ! Handle the pump carefully so as not to
alter the geometry and the alignment of the
hydraulic unit.

4. Products and accessories

1 Description (fig. 1, 2, 5):
1 - Strainer-foot valve

2 - Pump suction valve

3 - Pump discharge valve

4 - Non-return valve

5 - Venting and filling plug
6 - Drain-priming plug

7 - Pipe supports

8 - Strainer

9 - Storage tank

10 - Town water supply

11 - Motor overload release
12 - Foundation block

13 - Cock

HA - Maximum suction head
HC - Minimum inlet pressure

2 The pump
Vertical multistage pump (2 to 12 stages) not
self-priming, with ports in line on the same axis
at the bottom part.
Shaft tightness with standard mechanical seal.
Oval Flanges for PN 16 pump casing: pump deliv-
ered with oval counterflanges in cast iron for
screw-on tube, gaskets and bolts.

3 The motor

Dry motor - 2 poles.
Protection index: IP 54
Insulation class: F
Single phase motor:
- With integrated thermal protection, automatic
reset.
- Capacitor integrated inside the terminal box.

FREQUENCY 50Hz 60Hz
Speed RPM 2900 3500
Winding* TRI <4 230/400V | 220/380V to 254/440V

* Standard voltage motors: on network (50Hz) + 10%
- (60Hz) + 6%

Maximun number of starts per hour
Motor Power (kW)

Direct

185 22 25
45 40 40

037 055 075 11 15
100 90 75 60 50

L4 Accessories (as option)

5.1

)

« By-pass kit « isolating valves « bladder or gal-
vanised tank « tank for antihammer blow effect -
control box « PN 25 weld-on counter-flange
(steel) or tapped (stainless steel) « tapped oval
counter-flange PN 16 in stainless steel - motor
overload release » non-return valves ¢ strainer-
foot valve - vibrationless sleeves « dry-running
protection kit « flexible collar type Victaulic style
77 - threaded muff joint (stainless steel)...

5. INSTALLATION

Two standard cases:

« fig. 1: pump in suction

« fig. 2: pump under pressure on storage tank (9) or
town water supply (10) with dry-running protection
system.

Montage

Install the pump in a place easy to reach,protect-
ed against frost and as close as possible from the
drawing point.

Install the pump on a concrete block (at least 10
cm high) (fig. 12) and fix with anchor bolts
(installation plan fig. 3).

Foresee an isolating material under the concrete
block (cork or reinforced rubber) to avoid any
noise and vibration transmission into the instal-
lation.

Before final tightening of anchor bolts, ensure
that the pump axis is vertical: use shims if neces-

sary.

Bear in mind that the altitude of the installation
place and water temperature may reduce the
suction head of the pump.

Altitude  Lossofhead  Temperature  Loss of head
Om 0 mCL 20°C 0,20 mCL
500 m 0,60 mCL 30°C 0,40 mCL
1000 m 1,15 mCL 40°C 0,70 mCL
1500 m 1,70 mCL 50°C 1,20 mCL
2000 m 2,20 mCL 60 °C 1,90 mCL
2500 m 2,65 mCL 70°C 3,10 mCL
3000 m 3,20 mCL 80 °C 4,70 mCL
90 °C 7,10 mCL

100 °C 10,30 mCL

CAUTION!

When the conveyed fluid is above 80°C, plan to
install the pump under pressure.

WILO SE 05/2013



5.2 Hydraulic connections
By threaded tubes to screw directly on the oval
tapped counterflanges delivered with the pump.
The diameter of the pipe must never be smaller
than the one of the counterflange.
Limit the length of the suction pipe and avoid all
features that cause losses of head (bends, valves,
tapers...).

CAUTION ! Connections has to correctly sealed:
No air entrance is allowed on the suction pipe
which is showing a mounting declivity (2 %)
(fig. 1).

- Use supports or collars so that the pump does
not bear the weight of the pipes.

- The circulation sense of the fluid is indicated on
the identification label of the pump.

- Connect the non-return valve to the pump
discharge to protect it from hammer blow
effects.

To pump water with a large content of air or hot
@ water,we recommend installing the by-pass kit

(fig. 1).

5.3 Electrical connections

The electrical connections and the inspections
have to be done by a qualified electrician and
comply with the applicable local standards.

- The electrical characteristics (frequency, voltage,
nominal current) of the motor are mentionned on
the name plate).

- check if the motor it complies with the mains
supply used.

- The motors must be protected by a circuit-
breaker set to the current mentionned on the
name plate of the motor.

- Provide a fuse disconnecting switch (type aM) to
protect the mains supply.

Supply network

- Use an electrical cable conforming with the
National Electric Supply Company.

- Three-phase: 4 conductors (3 phases + earth).
If necessary, cut an opening in the terminal box,
fit the cable gland stuffing box and connect the
motor as shown by the diagram inside the cover
of the terminal box (fig. 4).

DO NOT FORGET TO CONNECT TO EARTH.

CAUTION ! A connection error would damage
the motor. The power cable must never touch
the pipe or the pump; make sure that it is shel-
tered from any humidity.

>p

The electric motors used on the pumps can be
connected to a frequency converter. Strictly fol-
low the instructions given by the data sheet of
the converter's manufacturer.

The converter must not generate voltage peaks
at the motor terminals higher than 850 V and
dU/dt (Voltage/Time variation) higher than

2500 V/us. If the value of the voltage signal are
higher than those, risk of damage the motor are
to forecast.
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In the contrary provide a LC filter (inductance —
capacitor) between the converter and the motor.
It must be connected to the motor with a mini-
mum length cable, armoured if necessary.

6. Starting up

6.1 Prior cleaning

A

6.2

A

An hydraulic test is carried out for each pump in
our factory. If some water stays inside them. It is
recommended for hygien reasons to clean the

pump before using it with potable water supply.

Filling - degassing

CAUTION ! Never operate the pump dry, even
briefly.

Pump under pressure (fig. 2)

Close the discharge valve (3),

Open the venting plug (5), and the suction valve
(2) and completely fill the pump.

Close the venting plug only after water flows out
and complete air exit.

WARNING ! In hot water, a stream of water
may escape from the venting port. Take all
required precautions as regards persons and
motor.

Pump in suction
Two possible cases:

1st CASE (fig. 5-1):

Close the discharge valve (3), open the suction
valve (2).

Remove the venting plug (5).

- Unscrew the bottom drain-priming plug (6)

located on the pump casing &4 to 5 turns.

- Put a funnel into the venting plug port and com-

pletely fill the pump and the suction pipe.

- After water flows out and total air exit, filling is

complete.

- Screw the venting plug and the bottom drain-

priming plug back in.

2nd CASE (fig. 5-2):

Filling can be made easier by fitting on the suc-
tion pipe of the pump, a vertical pipe fitted with
a @ 1/2” stopcock and a funnel.

The length of the pipe must be at least 50 mm
taller than the venting level.

- Close the discharge valve (3), open the suction

valve (2).

- Open the stopcock and the venting plug.
- Unscrew &4 to 5 turns the drain-priming plug (6).
- Fill the pump and the suction pipe completely

until water flows out of the venting plug (5).

- Close the stopcock (which can be left in place),

remove the pipe and close the bleed device (5)
and screw again the drain-priming plug (6).
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6.3

6.4

Dry-running protection

To ensure that the pump is always primed,we
recommend to protect it with a pressure switch
or a float switch.

Check the motor sense of rotation

With an open-end screwdriver placed in the slot
of the shaft on fan side,make sure that the pump
turns freely without sticking.

Three-phase motor

Switch on the motor by short pressing on the
motor-overload release and check that it turns in
the direction indicated by the arrow located on
the identification label of the pump.

In the opposite case and if the motor had three
phase, cross two phase wires on motor terminal
block or on the switch.

Single-phase motor

The single-phase motors and motors variatiors
are designed for operating in the correct sense of
rotation.

The sense of rotation is adjusted when assem-
bling the product and is independent from the
network connection.

Starting

WARNING ! Depending on conveyed fluid and
running of pump, surface temperature can
exceed 68°C. Take necessary means to avoid
injuries.

CAUTION ! The pump must not operate at zero
flow (closed discharge valve) for more than 10
minutes with cold water (T° C < 40° C) and more
than 5 minutes above 60° C.

We recommend to ensure a minimum flow of
about 10 % of the nominal flow of the pump to
avoid the formation of a vapour lock at the top
of the pump.

Keep the discharge valve closed.

Start the pump.

Open draining plug to drain air. If no water leaks
within 20', close the plug and stop the pump,
then wait 20’ to allow air to settle.

Start again the pump.

If necessary (particularly if the suction height
exceeds 5 m) repeat these operations.

If water leaks at draining plug (it means the
pump delivers its pressure), slowly open the dis-
charge valve. The pump has to be primed.
Check pressure stability at discharge with a
manometer, if instability, perfect air draining.

In case of failure, do the filling in again and start
the operation again.

To perfect air draining, close the discharge valve
and the draining plug, then stop the pump 20,
start the pump again and open the draining plug.
Do it as long as air comes out.

Open the discharge valve in order to have the
wished working point.

Check that the current input does not exceed
the value indicated on the motor data plate.

A

7. Maintenance

DANGER ! Before any operation, switch off the
pump(s).

No special maintenance in operation.

Keep the pump and the motor perfectly clean.

In case of prolonged stopping, if there is no risk
of frost, it is best not to drain the pump.

The bearing holding the coupling is lubricated for
its total lifetime and does not require any lubri-
cation.

Motors
The bearings are lubricated for their lifetime and
do not require any lubrication.

Mechanical seals

The mechanical seal does not require any main-
tenance in operation.

It must never operate dry.

Replacement frequencies

The replacement frequency of the mechanical
seal depends on the operating conditions of the
pump:

- Temperature and pressure of the conveyed fluid

for the mechanical seal.

- Starting frequency: continuous or intermittent

running.

The replacement frequency of the other compo-
nents depends on the operating conditions of
the pump like load and ambient temperature.

WILO SE 05/2013



8. Problems, causes and remedies

Faults
The pump turns but not delivery

Causes

The internal parts are obstructed by
particles

English

Remedies
Dismantle the pump and clean it

Suction pipe obstructed

Clean all the pipes

Air in suction pipes

Check tightness of the whole pipe up to
the pump and make it tight

Pump is no more primed

Fill the pump to prime again
Check foot valve is tight

Suction pressure is too low, it causes
cavitation noise

Too high loss of head on suction or suc-
tion head (check the NPSH of the pump
installed and of the installation)

The supply voltage of the motor is too
low

Check the voltage on the terminals of
the motor and the cross-section of the
conductors

The pump vibrate

Loose on its foundation

Check and tighten completely the nuts
of the stud bolts

Particles obstructing the pump

Dismantle the pump and clean it

Difficult rotation of the pump

Check the pump turns freely without
abnormal sticking

Bad electrical connection

Check the connections to the pump motor

The motor overheats

Voltage too low

Check voltage on terminals of the motor,
it should be within + 10 % in 50 Hz or +
6 % in 60 Hz of the rated voltage

Pump obstructed by particles

Dismantle the pump and clean it

Ambient temperature above + 40°C

The motor is aimed at operating at a
maximum ambient temperature of
+ 40°C

Coupling failure in the terminal box

Be in conformity with the motor plate
and see figure &4

The pump delivers insufficient pressure

The motor fails to run at its normal
speed (particles...)

Dismantle the pump and solve the defect

The motor is defective

Replace the motor

Bad filling of the pump

Open the bleeding device and drain until
there are no more air bubbles

The motor turns in the wrong way
(three-phase motor)

Reverse the sense of rotation by inter-
changing the two phase wires on the
motor terminal box

The drain-priming plug is not correctly
tightened

Check it and screw it again

The supply voltage of the motor is too
low

Check the voltage on the terminals of
the motor and the cross-section of the
conductors

The circuit-breaker device is on

The setting of the thermal relay is not
adequate (too low)

Check the current with an ammeter or
set the value of the current rating on the
motor data plate

The voltage is too low

Check the adequate cross-section of the
conductors of the electrical cable

A phase is cut

Check it and change the electrical cable

if necessary
The thermal relay of the circuit-breaker Replace it
is defective
A fuse is off Replace it

The flow is irregular

The suction head (Ha) is not adequate

Study again the installation conditions
and the recommendations described in
this instruction

The suction pipe has a lower diameter
than the one of the pump

The suction pipe must have the same
diameter as the suction pump port

The strainer and the suction pipe are
partially obstructed

Remove and clean

If no solution can be found, please contact your
plumbing and heating specialist or your nearest
Wilo Customer Service or representative.

WILO SE 05/2013
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9. Spare parts

Spare parts are ordered via a local specialist deal-
er and/or Wilo customer service.

In order to avoid queries and incorrect orders,
make sure to mention all data indicated on the
rating plate when placing your order.

Subject to technical alterations !

WILO SE 05/2013



D EG - Konformitatserkldarung
GB EC - Declaration of conformity

F Déclaration de conformité CE

(gemdaB 2006/42/EG Anhang II,1A und 2004/108/EG Anhang IV, 2,
according 2006/42/EC annex II,1A and 2004/108/EC annex IV, 2,
conforme 2006/42/CE appendice 1I,1A et 2004/108/CE I'annexe IV,2)

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass die Pumpenbauarten der Baureihe:
Herewith, we declare that the pump types of the series: MVIL
Par le présent, nous déclarons que les types de pompes de la série :

(Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschild des Produktes nach Punkten b) & c) von §1.7.4.2 und §1.7.3 des Anhanges

I angegeben. / The serial number is marked on the product site plate according to points b) & c) of §1.7.4.2 and §1.7.3 of the annex
I of the Machinery directive 2006/42/EC. / Le numéro de série est inscrit sur la plaque signalétique du produit en accord avec les points
b) & c) du §1.7.4.2 et du §1.7.3 de I'annexe I de la Directive Machines 2006/42/CE)

in der gelieferten Ausfiihrung folgenden einschldgigen Bestimmungen entsprechen:
in their delivered state comply with the following relevant provisions:
sont conformes aux dispositions suivantes dont ils relévent:

EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG
EC-Machinery directive
Directive CE relative aux machines

Die Schutzziele der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG werden gemaB Anhang I, Nr. 1.5.1 der 2006/42/EG
Maschinenrichtlinie eingehalten. / The protection objectives of the low-voitage directive 2006/95/EC are realized according annex
I, No. 1.5.1 of the EC-Machinery directive 2006/42/EC. / Les objectifs de protection de sécurité de la directive basse-tension
2006/95/CE sont respectés conformément & I'annexe I, nol.5.1 de la directive CE relatives aux machines 2006/42/CE.

Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit - Richtlinie 2004/108/EG
Electromagnetic compatibility - directive
Directive compatibilité électromagnétique

Richtlinie energieverbrauchsrelevanter Produkte 2009/125/EG

Energy-related products - directive

Directive des produits liés a I’énergie ;

Die verwendeten 50Hz Induktionselektromotoren - Drehstrom, Kafiglaufer, einstufig - entsprechen den Okodesign -
Anforderungen der Verordnung 640/2009 und der Verordnung 547 /2012 fur Wasserpumpen.

This applies according to eco-design requirements of the regulation 640/2009 to the versions with an induction electric motor, squirrel
cage, three-phase, single speed, running at 50 Hz and of the regulation 547/2012 for water pumps.

Qui s’appligue suivant les exigences d'éco-conception du réglement 640/2009 aux versions comportant un moteur électrique &
induction & cage d'écureuil, triphasé, mono-vitesse, fonctionnant & 50 Hz et, du réglement 547/2012 pour les pompes 3 eau,

und entsprechender nationaler Gesetzgebung,
and with the relevant national legislation,
et aux législations nationales les transposant,

angewendete harmonisierte Normen, insbesondere: EN 809+A1
as well as following relevant harmonized standards: EN ISO 12100
ainsi qu‘aux normes européennes harmonisées suivantes : EN 60034-1
EN 60204-1
Bevollméchtigter fir die Zusammenstellung der technischen Unterlagen ist: Division Pumps and Systems
Authorized representative for the completion of the technical documentation: Quality Manager - PBU Multistage & Domestic
Personne autorisée & constituer le dossier technique est : Pompes Salmson

80 Bd de I'Industrie - BP0527
F-53005 Laval Cedex

1 R Bransy mlo

Dortmund, 03.December 2012

Claudia Brasse NortkirchenstraBe 100
Group Quality 44263 Dortmund
Germany

Document: 2117795.2
CE-AS-Sh. Nr. 4103177



NL
EG-verklaring van overeenstemming

Hiermede verklaren wij dat dit aggregaat in de geleverde uitvoering voldoet aan de
volgende bepalingen:

EG. machines fE
De veilighei ingen van de ingsricht ig bijlage
I, nr. 1.5.1van de 2006/42/EG

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 2004/108/EG
Richtlijn voor energieverbruiksrelevante producten 2009/125/EG

De gebruikte 50 Hz inductie-elektromotoren — draaistroom, kooianker, ééntraps —
conform de ecodesign-vereisten van de verordening 640/2009.
547/2012 voor

Conform de ecodesig ten van de

gebruikte normen, in het bijzonder: zie vorige pagina

I
Dichiarazione di conformita CE

Con la presente si dichiara che i presenti prodotti sono conformi alle seguenti disposizioni
e direttive rilevanti:

Direttiva macchine 2006/42/EG

Gli obiettivi di protezione della direttiva macchine vengono rispettati secondo allegato I, n.
1.5.1 dalla direttiva macchine 2006/42/CE.

Compatibilita elettromagnetica 2004/108/EG
Direttiva relativa ai prodotti connessi all'energia 2009/125/CE

| motori elettrici a induzione utilizzati da 50 Hz — corrente trifase, motore a gabbia di
i i irequisiti di i ibile del

regolamento 640/2009.
Ai sensi dei requisiti di pr i ile del

pompe per acqua.

norme armonizzate applicate, in particolare: vedi pagina precedente

547/2012 perle

[es

Declaracién de conformidad CE

Por la presente declaramos la conformidad del producto en su estado de suministro con las
disposiciones pertinentes siguientes:

Directiva sobre maquinas 2006/452/EG

Se cumplen los objetivos en materia de seguridad establecidos en la Directiva de Baja
tension segiin lo especificado en el Anexo I, punto 1.5.1 de la Directiva de Maquinas
2006/42/CE.

Directiva sobre compatibilidad electromagnética 2004/108/EG

Directiva 2009/125/CE relativa a los productos relacionados con el consumo de energia

Los motores eléctricos de induccion de 50 Hz utilizados (de corriente trifésica, rotores en
jaula deardilla, motores de una etapa) cumplen los requisitos relativos al ecodisefio
establecidos en el Reglamento 640/2009.

De conformidad con los requisitos relativos al ecodisefio del Reglamento 547/2012 para
bombas hidraulicas.

normas armonizadas adoptadas, especialmente: véase pagina anterior

PT

Declaragio de Conformidade CE

Pela presente, declaramos que esta unidade no seu estado original, esté conforme os
seguintes requisitos:

Directivas CEE relativas a maquinas 2006/42/EG

05 objectivos de protecgdo da directiva de baixa tensdo séo cumpridos de acordo com o
anexo |, n? 1.5.1 da directiva de maquinas 2006/42/CE.

Compatibilidade electromagnética 2004/108/EG

Directiva relativa a criagio de um quadro para definir os requisitos de concepgio
ecolégica dos produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia 2009/125/CE

0s motores eléctricos de indugdo de 50 Hz utilizados ~ corrente trifasica, com rotor em
curto-circuito, monocelular — cumprem os requisitos de concepgao ecolégica do
Regulamento 640/2009.

Cumprem os requisitos de concepgao ecolégica do Regulamento 547/2012 para as
bombas de dgua.

sv
CE- forsakran

Harmed forklarar vi att denna maskin i levererat utférande motsvarar foljande tillimpliga
bestammelser:

EG-Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG

Produkten uppfyller sikerhetsmalen i ligspanningsdirektivet enligt

bilaga I, nr 1.5.1 i maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG.

EG-Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet - riktlinje 2004/108/EG

Direktivet om energirelaterade produkter 2009/125/EG

De anvénda elektriska i P& 50 Hz - trefas,
enstegs — motsvarar kraven pd ekodesign for elektriska motorer i férordning 640/2009.

Motsvarande ekodesignkraven i férordning 547/2012 fér vattenpumpar.

NO
EU-Overensstemmelseserklaring

Vi erklzrer hermed at denne enheten i utfgrelse som levert er i overensstemmelse med
fglgende relevante bestemmelser:

EG-Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG

L ivets vernemdl i samsvar med
vedlegg I, nr. 1.5.1 i maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF.
EG-EMV i 2004/108/EG

Direktiv energirelaterte produkter 2009/125/EF

De 50 Hz i som finner -

kortslutningsmotor, ettrinns — samsvarer med kravene til gkodesign i forordning
640/2009.

| samsvar med kravene til gkodesign i forordning 547/2012 for vannpumper.

CE-standardinmukaisuusseloste
llmoitamme téten, ettd tima laite vastaa seuraavia asiaankuuluvia maarayksia:

EU-konedirektiivit: 2006/42/EG

konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY liitteen I, nro 1.5.1 mukaisesti.

sihkomagneettinen soveltuvuus 2004/108/EG

Energiaan liittyvid tuotteita koskeva direktiivi 2009/125/EY

Kiytettavit 50 Hz:n induktio-sé torit (vaihevirta- ja oi tori,
yksivaiheinen moottori) vastaavat asetuksen 640/2009 ekologista suunnittelua koskevia
vaatimuksia.

Asetuksessa 547/2012 esitettyji vesipumppujen ekologista suunnittelua koskevia

EF-overensstemmelseserklzring

Vi erklzerer hermed, at denne enhed ved levering overholder fglgende relevante
bestemmelser:

EU-maskindirektiver 2006/42/EG

Lavspandingsdirektivets mal om beskyttelse overholdes i henhold til bilag I, nr. 1.5.11
maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF.
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet: 2004/108/EG

Direktiv 2009/125/EF om energirelaterede produkter

De anvendte 50 Hz indukti romotorer - trefasestrgm,
opfylder kravene til miljgvenligt design i forordning 640/2009.

et-trins

| overensstemmelse med kravene til miljgvenligt design i forordning 547/2012 for

normas aplicadas, : ver pagina anterior tillimpade harmoniserade normer, i synnerhet: se féregdende sida anvendte harmoniserte standarder, sarlig: se forrige side
FI DA HU

EK-megfelelgségi nyilatkozat
Ezennel kijelentjitk, hogy az berendezés megfelel az aldbbi irnyelveknek:

A Kisfeszilltségii iranyelv védelmi elGirdsait a 2006/42/EK gépekre vonatkozd irdnyelv 1.
filggelékének 1.5.1. sz. pontja szerint teljesiti.

Elektromégneses Gsszeférhetdség iranyelv: 2004/108/EK

Energidval kapcsolatos termékekrdl szol6 irdnyelv: 2009/125/EK

A haszndlt 50 Hz-es indukciés villanymotorok — haromfazisi, kalickds forgérész,
egyfokozatii — megfelelnek a 640/2009 rendelet kdrnyezetbarat tervezésre vonatkozé
kévetelményeinek.

A vizszivattyiikr6l 52616 547/2012 rendelet kémyezetbardt tervezésre vonatkozé

isou dodrzeny podle piilohy I, €. 1.5.1 smérnice o strojnich zafizenich 2006/42/ES.

smérnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilits 2004/108/ES
Smrnice pro vyrobky spojené se spotfebou energie 2009/125/ES

Pouzité 50Hz tHifazové indukéni motory, s Klecovym rotorem, jednostupiiové — vyhovuji
pozadavkiim na ekodesign dle nafizeni 640/2009.

Vyhovuje pozadavkim na ekodesign dle nafizenf 547/2012 pro vodni Eerpadia.

pouzité harmonizaéni normy, zejména: viz predchozi strana

1.5.1 dyrektywy maszynowej 2006/42/WE.

dot. sci j 2004/108/WE
Dyrektywa w sprawie ekoprojektu dla produktéw zwigzanych z energia 2009/125/WE.

Stosowane elektryczne silniki indukcyjne 50 Hz — tréjfazowe, wirniki klatkowe, jed-
nostopniowe — spetniaja wymogi rozporzadzenia 640/2009 dotyczace ekoprojektu.
Spetniaja wymogi rozporzadzenia 547/2012 dotyczacego ekoprojektu dla pomp wodnych.
ia strona

i normami i, aw

§ci: patrz

vaatimuksia vastaava. vandpumper. kovetelményeinek megfelelgen.

kiytetyt yhteensovitetut standardit, erityisesti: katso edellinen sivu. anvendte e standarder, sarligt: se forrige side t iz i 3 lisd az el

cs PL RU

ProhliZeni o shodé ES Deklaracja Zgodnosci WE ° ACKUAM HOPMam

Prohlasujeme timto, Ze tento agregat v dodaném provedeni odpovida nasledujicim iniej jemy z petng Scig, ze dostarczony wyrdb jest zgodny z | [HacToSwMM ROKYMeHTOM 3asBASEM, HTO AaHHBI arPeraT B €r0 06 BEME NOCTaBkM
prislusnym ustanovenim: nastepujacymi dokumentami: COOTBETCTBYET CNeAYIOLLIMM HOPMATUBHbIM FAOKYMEHTaM:

Smérnice ES pro strojni zafizeni 2006/42/ES WE 2006/42/A IECB MawmH

Cile tykajici se bezpenosti stanovené ve smémici o elektrickych zafizenich nizkého napéti | |Przestrzegane s3 cele ochrony dyrektywy niskonapigciowej zgodnie z zatgcznikiem I, nr TpeSosanus o GesonacHocTw, s o

<5 cornacto 1, N2 1.5.1 QVpeKTMBbI B OTHOLIEHUN
MawwH 2006/42/EG.
3nexTpomarkuTHas ycToitumBocTs 2004/108/EG

o ic 2009/125/€C

e anexTp 50Tu—T o ToKa,
KOPOTKO3aMKHYThlE, OAHOCTYNEHUATbIE — COOTBETCTBYIOT TPEGOBAHNAM K IKOAN3AIHY
CooTseTcTByeT Tpe6OBaHMAM K IKOAM3aiHY Npeanucatmus 547/2012 Ans BOASHbIX
Hacocos.

Mcnonb3yemble COrNacoBaHHble CTaHAAPTbI 1 HOPMBI, B YACTHOCTM : CM. NPEALIAYLLIO
crpanuuy

EL

AfAwon ouppop@wong TS EE

ANAGVOUYE OTLTO IPOIOY AUTO &' AUT) TNV KATAGTAN TAPABOONG IKAVOTIOLEL Tig
akoNouBeg Blatagels :

08nyieg EK yia pnxavipata 2006/42/EK

01 anatroglg MpooTaciag TG 08Nyiag XapnAig TEONG TPOUVTAL CUHPWYVA PE TO
napaptnya l, ap. 1.5.1 Tng 0dnyiag OXETka pe Ta pnxavijpata 2006/42/EG.
HAektpopayviTik cupBatétnta EK-2004/108/EK

ik 0dnyia yia e TV evépyeia mpoiovra 2009/125/EK
o1 o i fipeg 50 Hz — i, 5poptag
AwBoU, &Byto1 — avramoKpis otg 60U
kavoviopou 640/2009.
ZUp@wva pe Tig f U Tou 0 547/2012 yia

uspavthies.

Evapuoviopéva dpeva pétuma, iaitepa: BAEMe mponyopevn oehida

TR
CE Uygunluk Teyid Belgesi
Bu cihazin teslim edildigi sekliyle asagidaki standartlara uygun oldugunu teyid ederiz:

|AB-Makina Standartlari 2006/42/EG

Alcak gerilim yonergesinin koruma hedefleri, 2006/42/AT makine yénergesi Ek I, no. 1.5.1'e
uygundur.

Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk 2004/108/EG

e ilgili iiriinlerin cevreye duyarl tasanimina iligkin yonetmelik 2009/125/AT

Kullanilan 50 Hz indiiksiyon elektromotorlar — trifaze akim, sincap kafes motor, tek
kademeli - 640/2009 Diizenlemesinde ekolojik tasanmia ilgili gerekliliklere uygundur.

Su pompalan ile ilgili 547/2012 Diizenlemesinde ekolojik tasanima iliskin gerekiliklere
uygun.

kismen kullanilan standartlar icin: bkz. bir dnceki sayfa

RO
EC-Declaratie de conformitate

Prin prezenta declaram cd acest produs asa cum este livrat, corespunde cu urmtoarele
prevederi aplicabile:

Directiva CE pentru masini 2006/42/EG

Sunt respectate obiectivele de protectie din directiva privind joasa tensiune conform
Anexei I, Nr. 1.5.1 din directiva privind masinile 2006/42/CE.

Compatibilitatea electromagnetici — directiva 2004/108/EG

Directivi privind produsele cu impact energetic 2009/125/CE

cuinductie, de 50 Hz, utilizate — curent alternativ, motor in scurtcircuit,
cu o treaptd - sunt in conformitate cu parametrii ecologici cuprin:
640/2009.

lin conformitate cu parametrii ecologici cuprinsi in Ordonanta 547/2012 pentru pompe de

apa.
standarde armonizate aplicate, indeosebi: vezi pagina precedentd

ET

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon
Kiesolevaga toendame, et see toode vastab jargmistele asjakohastele direktiividele:
Masinadirektiiv 2006/42/E0

Madalpingedirektiivi kaitse-eesmirgid on téidetud vastavalt masinate direktiivi
2006/42/EU 1 lisa punktile 1.

Elektromagnetilise iihilduvuse direktiiv 2004/108/E0
iamjuga toodete direktiiv 2009/125/E0
Kasutatud 50 Hz lektri i

Lv
EC - atbilstibas deklaracija
Ar S0 més apliecinam, ka Sis i atbilst

Masinu direktiva 2006/42/EK

Zemsprieguma direktivas drosibas mérki tiek ievéroti atbilsto3i Masinu direktivas
2006/42/EK

Pielikumam I, Nr. 1.5.1.

Elektromagnétiskas savietojamibas direktiva 2004/108/EK

Direktiva 2009/125/EK par ar enegiju saistitiem produktiem

vastavad madruses 640/2009 sitestatud dkodisaini nduetele.

e 50 Hz indukcijas elektromotori — mainstrava, issléguma rotora motors,

LT

EB atitikties deklaracija

Siuo pazymima, kad Sis gaminys atitinka 3ias normas ir direktyvas:

Masiny direktyva 2006/42/EB

Laikomasi Zemos jtampos direktyvos keliamy saugos reikalavimy pagal Masiny direktyvos
2006/42/EB | priedo 1.5.1 punkta.

Elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyva 2004/108/EB
Su energija susijusiy produkty direktyva 2009/125/EB
Naudojami 50 Hz indukciniai elektriniai varikliai - trifazés jtampos, su narveliniu rotoriumi,

ES vyhlisenie o zhode

zjava o skladnosti

Tymto vyhlasujeme, Ze konstrukcie tejto konstrukénej série v dodanom
vyhovujii nasledujticim prislunym ustanoveniam:

Stroje - smernica 2006/42/ES

Bezpeinostné ciele smernice o nizkom napiti sii dodrziavané v zmysle prilohy 1, & 1.5.1
smerice o strojovych zariadeniach 2006/42/ES.

Elektromagneticka zhoda - smernica 2004/108/ES

Smernica 2009/125/ES o energeticky vyznamnych vyrobkoch

Pouzité 50 Hz indukiné elektromotory — jednostupfiové, na trojfézovy striedavy prd, s
rotormi nakratko — zodpovedaji poziadavkam na ekodizajn uvedenym v nariadeni
640/2009.

V siilade s poziadavkami na ekodizajn uvedenymi v nariadeni 547/2012 pre vodné Zerpadia.

pouzivané harmonizované normy, najmé: pozri predchddzajicu stranu

da jene vrste izvedbe te serije ustrezajo sledetim zadevnim dolocilom:

Direktiva o strojih 2006/42/ES

Cilji Direktive o nizkonapetostni opremi so v skladu s

prilogo I 3t. 1.5.1 Direktive o strojih 2006/42/EG dosezeni.

Direktiva o elektromagnetni zdruzljivosti 2004/108/ES

Direktiva 2009/125/EG za okoljsko primerno zasnovo izdelkov, povezanih z energijo

Uporabljeni 50 Hz indukcijski elektromotorji — trifazni tok, kletkasti rotor, jski —

vienpakapes - atbilst Regulas Nr. 640/2009 ekodizaina prasibam. vienos pakopos - atitinka ekologinio p pagal
640/2009.
Kooskslas veepumpade maaruses 547/2012 sitestatud Skodisaini nduega Atbilstosi Regulas Nr. 547/2012 ekodizaina prasibam tdenssikniem. Atitinka ekologinio p pagal 547/2012 dél vandens
siurbliy.
did, eriti: vt eelmist Ik pieméroti &ti standarti, tai skaita: skatit iepriek3gjo lappusi i vieningus o bitent: . puslapyje
SK BG

EO-/leknapauus 3a choTeeTCTBHE
[leknapupame, 4e IPOAYKTBT OTFOBAPS Ha CMIERHNTE UIUCKBAHUS:

Mawmna aupekTuBa 2006/42/E0
LienwTe 3a 3awyTa Ha Pa3nopen6aTa 3a HACKO HANPEXEHNE Ca CHCTABEHN CHINACHO
Mpunoxerue |, N¢ 1.5.1 oT [upeTusara 3a mawwmnm 2006/42/EC.

b - 2004/108/E0
3a CBBP3aHM C eHep 2009/125/E0
e enekTpopeuraTenu 50 Hz — TpuchaseH Tok, ThpKansum ce

izpolnjujejo zahteve za okoljsko primeno zasnovo iz Uredbe 640/2009.

jo zahteve za okoljsko primerno zasnovo iz Uredbe 547/2012 za vodne &rpalke.

narepu, eRHOCTHLNANHY — OTTOBAPST HA M3MCKBAHVIATA 32 EKOAN3AIH Ha PernamenT
640/2009.
CBracHO U3MCKBaHWATA 33 KOAN3AIH Ha PernamenT 547/2012 32 BOAHM NoMAN.

uporabljeni harmonizirani standardi, predvsem: glejte prejnjo stran

CTaHAAPTH: BX. NPEAHATA CTPaHNUA

MT

Dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformita KE

B'dan il-mezz, niddikjaraw li I-prodotti tas-serje jissodisfaw id-dispozizzjonijiet relevanti li
gejjin:

Makkinarju - Direttiva 2006/42/KE

L-objettivi tas-sigurta tad-Direttiva dwar il-Vultagg Baxx huma konformi mal-
Anness |, Nru 1.5.1 tad-Direttiva dwar il-Makkinariu 2006/42/KE.

Kompatibbilta elettromanjetika - Direttiva 2004/108/KE

Linja Gwida 2009/125/KE dwar prodotti relatati mal-uzu tal-energija

ll-muturi elettrici b'induzzjoni ta’ 50 Hz uzati- tliet fazijiet, squirrel-cage, singola -
jissodi kodisi 640/2009.

b'mod partikolari: ara |-pagna ta’ qabel

WILO SE
Nortkirchenstrae 100
44263 Dortmund
Germany

HR

java o sukladnosti
Ovim i da vrste
vazecim propisima:

EZ smjernica o strojevima 2006/42/EZ

Ciljevi zastite smjernice o niskom naponu ispunjeni su sukladno prilogu I, br. 1.5.1
smijernice o strojevima 2006/42/EZ.

Elektromagnetna kompatibilnost - smjernica 2004/108/EZ

Smijernica za proizvode relevantne u pogledu potro3nje energije 2009/125/62
Koristeni 50 Hz-ni indukcijski elektromotori — trofazni, s kratko spojenim rotorom,
I jski — i jevima za ekoloski dizajn iz uredbe 640/2009.
primijenjene harmonizirane norme, posebno: vidjeti prethodnu stranicu

j izvedbi ju sliedecim

je serije u i

java o uskladenosti

Ovim i da vrste
vazecim propisima:

EZ direktiva za masine 2006/42/EZ
Ciljevi zastite direktive za niski napon ispunjeni su u skladu sa prilogom |, br. 1.5.1 direktive
za magine 2006/42/E2.

Elektromagnetna kompatibilnost - direktiva 2004/108/EZ

Direktiva za proizvode relevantne u pogledu potrosnje energije 2009/125/EZ

Korisceni 50 Hz-ni indukcioni elektromotori — trofazni, s kratkospojenim rotorom,
jednstepeni — odgovaraju zahtevima za ekolo3ki dizajn iz uredbe 640/2009.

primenjeni harmonizovani standardi, a posebno: vidi prethodnu stranu

ju sledecim

je serije u i j verziji
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